	20 - 2006 LEET
1 527/3	161761 .ed documents or tile 16 w address(es) below
Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Anders YTTERLAND (07/18/2005) and En	dre Name: Byks AS
KVALHEIM (07/18/2005)	Internal Address
Appleonar name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?	X No Street Address
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	_
Execution Date(s): in parentheses after inventor nar	Innovasjonssenter Gløsnaugen Richard Birkelandsvei 28
x Assignment Merger Change of Ne	BITIC
Security Agreement Joint Fresearch Agreer	ment City: Trondheim
Government Interest Assignment	State
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country. Norway Zip 7491
Omer	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No
A. Patent Application No.(s) NEW APPLICATION Accitional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
NEW APPLICATION Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	rs attached? Yes χ Νο 6. Total number of applications and
NEW APPLICATION Aciditional number	rs attached? Yes X No
NEW APPLICATION Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Anthony A. Laurentano LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LL	From attached? Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.4 i) \$ 40.00
NEW APPLICATION Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Anthony A. Laurentano LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LL Internal Address: Atty. Dkt. BRW-001US	FS attached? Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(n) & 3.4 i) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card
NEW APPLICATION Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: Name: Anthony A. Laurentano LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LL Internal Address: Atty. Dkt. BRW-001US Street Address: 28 State Street	From the second to be charged to deposit account.
NEW APPLICATION Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Anthony A. Laurentano LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LL Internal Address: Atty. Dkt. BRW-001US Street Address: 28 State Street 5. MAYPASH 00000133, 120000 10544690	For attached? Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(n) & 3.4 i) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to duposit account Enclosed
NEW APPLICATION Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: Name: Anthony A. Laurentano LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LL Internal Address: Atty. Dkt. BRW-001US Street Address: 28 State Street	From the second to be charged to deposit account.
NEW APPLICATION Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Anthony A. Laurentano LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LL Internal Address: Atty. Dkt. BRW-001US Street Address: 28 State Street 5. MAYPASH 00000133, 120000 10544690	From the control of the charged to deposit account Enclosed
Acquitonal number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Anthony A. Laurentano LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LL Internal Address: Atty. Dkt., BRW-001US Street Address: 28 State Street 5. MAYPASH 00000133 120000 10544690 10 49.00 M City Boston State: MA Zip: 02	From the second
Accitional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concurring document should be malled: Name: Anthony A. Laurentano LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LL Internal Address: Atty. Dkt. BRW-001US Street Address: 28 State Street 5 MAYPASK 00000133 120080 10544690 11 City Boston State: MA Zip: 02 Phone Number: (617) 227-7400	For attached? Yes X No
Acquitonal number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Anthony A. Laurentano LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LL Internal Address: Atty. Dkt., BRW-001US Street Address: 28 State Street 5. MAYPASH 00000133 120000 10544690 10 49.00 M City Boston State: MA Zip: 02	From the second
Acquironal number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: Name: Anthony A. Laurentano LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LL Internal Address: Auy. Dkt., BRW-001US Street Address: 28 State Street 40.00 M City Boston State: MA Zip: 02 Phone Number: (617) 742-4214	For attached? Yes X No
Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: Name: Anthony A. Laurentano LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LL Internal Address: Atty. Dkt. BRW-001US Street Address: 28 State Street 5. MAYPASH 00000133 120080 10544690 City Boston State: MA Zip: 02 Phone Number: (617) 227-7400 Fax Number: (617) 742-4214 Email Address. Aal@lahive.com	For attached? Yes X No
Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: Name: Anthony A. Laurentano LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LL Internal Address: Atty. Dkt. BRW-001US Street Address: 28 State Street 5. MAYPASH 00000133 120080 10544690 City Boston State: MA Zip: 02 Phone Number: (617) 227-7400 Fax Number: (617) 742-4214 Email Address. Aal@lahive.com	For attached? Yes X No
Acquironal number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: Name: Anthony A. Laurentano LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LL Internal Address: Atty. Dkt. BRW-001US Street Address: 28 State Street 5. MAYPASH 00000133 120000 10544690 1. Ap. 100 MA Zip: 02 Phone Number: (617) 227-7400 Fax Number: (617) 742-4214 Email Address: Aai@lahive.com 9. Signature:	P Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.4 i) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to disposit account Enclosed None required (government in erest not affecting) 8. Payment information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 12-0080 Authorized User Name Anti only A. Laurentano Fugust 5, 2005 Date

PATENT

REEL: 018126 FRAME: 0184

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

WE, Anders YTTERLAND and Endre KVALHEIM, of Trondheim, Norway, in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to us by

Byks AS

a corporation of NORWAY, having its principal place of business at Innovasjonssenter Gløshaugen, Richard Birkelandsvei 2B, Trondheim 7491, NORWAY, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

Byks AS

its successors and assigns, the entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement in

FISH NETPEN

described in an application
Executed by us of even date herewith and about to be filed
or
X International Application No. PCT/NO2004/000035, filed on 6 February 2004

in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And we agree, for ourselves and our executors and administrators, with said corporation and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said corporation and to vest and confirm in said corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said corporation, its successors and assigns.

And we do further hereby grant the attorneys/agents of Lahive & Cockfield, LLP, the power to insert on this Assignment the filing date and/or application number of said application.

BRW-001US

2005/07/18 Anders Viterland

Witness:

2005/07/18 Endre Math 2

2

BRW-001US

Witness:

2005/07/18 ______ liles ffeld_____

PTO/SB/97 (09-04)

Approved for use through 07/31/2006 OMB 0651-0031

U. S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of internation unless it displays a valid OMB control number

Application No. (if known): 10/544590

Attorney Docket No.: BRW-001US

Certificate of Transmission under 37 CFR 1.8

ŧπ			
''	August 15, 2006 Date		
, 	Signatui	re	
	Anthony A. Lau	rentano	
	Typed or printed name of per		
	38,220 stration Number, if applicable	(617) 227-7400 Telephone Number	
1,45			
Note:	Each paper must have its own certificate of transmission, or this certificate must identify each submitted paper		
		r noted (3 pages)	



United States Patent and Trademark Office

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE UNITED STATES DEPARIMENT OF COMMING United States Patent and Trademark Office Admin COMMISSIONER FOR FATENTS RO Bea 150 Alexandra, Vigna 22313-1430 Work uppo gry

IND CLMS TOT CLMS DRAWINGS

FILING OR 371 (c) DATE ATTY DOCKET NO FIL FEE REC'D ART UNIT APPL NO. 12 15 BRW-001US 450 3643 08/05/2005 10/544.690

CONFIRMATION NO. 2350

FILING RECEIPT -OC000000019620305*

Date Mailed: 07/14/2006

959 LAHIVE & COCKFIELD 28 STATE STREET BOSTON, MA 02109

Receipt is acknowledged of this regular Patent Application. It will be considered in its order and you will be notified as to the results of the examination. Be sure to provide the U.S. APPLICATION NUMBER, FILING DATE, NAME OF APPLICANT, and TITLE OF INVENTION when inquiring about this application. Fees transmitted by check or draft are subject to collection. Please verify the accuracy of the data presented on this receipt. If an error is noted on this Filing Receipt, please mail to the Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria Va 22313-1450. Please provide a copy of this Filing Receipt with the changes noted thereon. If you received a "Notice to File Mis₃ing Parts" for this application, please submit any corrections to this Filling Receipt with your reply to the Notice. When the USPTO processes the reply to the Notice, the USPTO will generate another Filing Receipt incorporating the requested corrections (if appropriate).

Applicant(8)

Anders Ytterland, Trondheim, NORWAY; Endre Kvalheim, Trondheim, NORWAY;

Assignment For Published Patent Application

Byks AS, Trondheim, NORWAY

Power of Attorney: The patent practitioners associated with Customer Number 959.

Domestic Priority data as claimed by applicant

This application is a 371 of PCT/NO04/00035 02/06/2004

Foreign Applications

NORWAY 2003-0592 02/06/2003

If Required, Foreign Filing License Granted: 07/14/2006

The country code and number of your priority application, to be used for filing abroad under the Paris Convention, is US10/544,690

Projected Publication Date: Not Applicable

Non-Publication Request: No

Early Publication Request: No

RECEIVED LAHIVE & COCKFIELD DOCKET DEPT.

JUL 2 0 2006

RETRIEVED FORWARDED 44

PATENT

REEL: 018126 FRAME: 0189

Page 2 of 3

** SMALL ENTITY **

Title

Fish Netpen

Preliminary Class

119

PROTECTING YOUR INVENTION OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES

Since the rights granted by a U.S. patent extend only throughout the territory of the United States and have no effect in a foreign country, an inventor who wishes patent protection in another country must apply for a patent in a specific country or in regional patent offices. Applicants may wish to consider the filing of an international application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT). An international (PCT) application generally has the same effect as a regular national patent application in each PCT-member country. The PCT process simplifies the filing of patent applications on the same invention in member countries, but does not result in a grant of "an international patent" and does not eliminate the need of applicants to file additional documents and fees in countries where patent protection is desired.

Almost every country has its own patent law, and a person desiring a patent in a particular country must make an application for patent in that country in accordance with its particular laws. Since the laws of many countries differ in various respects from the patent law of the United States, applicants are advised to seek guidance from specific foreign countries to ensure that patent rights are not lost prematurely.

Applicants also are advised that in the case of inventions made in the United States, the Director of the USPTO must issue a license before applicants can apply for a patent in a foreign country. The filing of a U.S. patent application serves as a request for a foreign filing license. The application's filing receipt contains further information and guidance as to the status of applicant's license for foreign filing.

Applicants may wish to consult the USPTO booklet, "General Information Concerning Patents" (specifically, the section entitled "Treaties and Foreign Patents") for more information on timeframes and deadlines for filing foreign patent applications. The guide is available either by contacting the USPTO Contact Center at 800-786-9199, or it can be viewed on the USPTO website at http://www.uspto.gov/web/offices/pac/doc/general/index.html.

For information on preventing theft of your intellectual property (patents, trademarks and copyrights), you may wish to consult the U.S. Government website, http://www.stopfakes.gov. Part of a Department of Commerce initiative, this website includes self-help "toolkits" giving innovators guidance on how to protect intellectual property in specific countries such as China, Korea and Mexico. For questions regarding patent enforcement issues, applicants may call the U.S. Government hotline at 1-866-999-HALT (1-866-999-4158).

LICENSE FOR FOREIGN FILING UNDER Title 35, United States Code, Section 184 Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, 5.11 & 5.15

GRANTED

The applicant has been granted a license under 35 U.S.C. 184, if the phrase "IF REQUIRED, FOREIGN FILING LICENSE GRANTED" followed by a date appears on this form. Such licenses are issued in all applications where the conditions for issuance of a license have been met, regardless of whether or not a license may be required as set forth in 37 CFR 5.15. The scope and limitations of this license are set forth in 37 CFR 5.15(a) unless an earlier license has been issued under 37 CFR 5.15(b). The license is subject to revocation upon written notification. The date indicated is the effective date of the license, unless an earlier license of similar scope has been granted under 37 CFR 5.13 or 5.14.

Page 3 of 3

This license is to be retained by the licensee and may be used at any time on or after the effective date thereof unless it is revoked. This license is automatically transferred to any related applications(s) filed under 37 CFR 1.53(d). This license is not retroactive.

The grant of a license does not in any way lessen the responsibility of a licensee for the security of the subject matter as imposed by any Government contract or the provisions of existing laws relating to espionage and the national security or the export of technical data. Licensees should apprise themselves of current regulations especially with respect to certain countries, of other agencies, particularly the Office of Defense Trade Controls, Department of State (with respect to Arms, Munitions and Implements of War (22 CFR 121-128)); the Bureau of Industry and Security, Department of Commerce (15 CFR parts 730-774); the Office of Foreign Assets Control, Department of Treasury (31 CFR Parts 500+) and the Department of Energy.

NOT GRANTED

No license under 35 U.S.C. 184 has been granted at this time, if the phrase "IF REQUIRED, FOREIGN FILING LICENSE GRANTED" DOES NOT appear on this form. Applicant may still petition for a license under 37 CFR 5.12, if a license is desired before the expiration of 6 months from the filing date of the application. If 6 months has lapsed from the filing date of this application and the licensee has not received any indication of a secrecy order under 35 U.S.C. 181, the licensee may foreign file the application pursuant to 37 CFR 5.15(b).

PTO/SB/97 (09-04) Approved for use through 07/31/2006 OMB 0851-0031
U. S. Patent and Trademark Office; U. S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

Application No. (if known): 10/544690

Attorney Docket No.: BRW-001US

Certificate of Transmission under 37 CFR 1.8

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transmitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

on ______August 15_2006 Date

hthony A. Laurentano Typed or printed name of person signing Certificate (617) 227-7400 Telephone Number Registration Number, if applicable

Each paper must have its own certificate of transmission, or this certificate must Note: identify each submitted paper.

Copy of Notice of Recordation with Error noted (2 pages) Recordation Cover Sheet (1 page) Copy of Assignment (3 pages) Copy of Filing Receipt (3 pages)

Certificate of Transmission (1 page)



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

APRIL 12, 2006

PTAS



ANTHONY A. LAURENTANO LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LLP 28 STATE STREET BOSTON, MA 02109

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313

RECORDATION DATE: 08/05/2005

REEL/FRAME: 017455/0338 NUMBER OF PAGES: 4

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: BRW-001US

ASSIGNOR:

YTTERLAND, ANDERS

DOC DATE: 07/18/2005

ASSIGNOR:

KVALHEIM, ENDRE

DOC DATE: 07/18/2005

ASSIGNEE:

BYKS AS

INNOVASJONSSENTER GLOSHAUGEN RICHARD BIRKELANDSVEI 2B TRONDHEIM, NORWAY 7491

SERIAL NUMBER: 10544690

PATENT NUMBER:

TITLE: -SUBMERSIBLE NETFEN ---

FISH NETPEN

FILING DATE: 08/05/2005

ISSUE DATE:

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313—1450 - www.uspro.gov PATENT

REEL: 018126 FRAME: 0193

017455/0338 PAGE 2

DOROTHY RILEY, PARALEGAL ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

FAX TRANSMISSION

DATE: August 15, 2006

PTO IDENTIFIER: Application Number 10/544690-Conf. #2350

Patent Number

Inventor: Anders YTTERLAND et al.

MESSAGE TO: US Patent and Trademark Office

FAX NUMBER: 571 273 0140

FROM: LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LLP

Anthony A. Laurentano

PHONE: (617) 227-7400

Attorney Dkt. #: BRW-001 US

PAGES (Including Cover Sheet): 11

CONTENTS:

CORRECT RECORDATION NOTICE DUE TO PTO ERROR

Copy of Notice of Recordation with Error noted (2 pages)

Recordation Cover Sheet (1 page) Copy of Assignment (3 pages) Copy of Filing Receipt (3 pages)

Certificate of Transmission (1 page)

The Title has been incorrectly recorded on the Recordation Notice. Aπached is the Recordation Notice with correction marked. Enclosed also is the official Filing Receipt with correct title of FISH NETPEN. Please fax the corrected Recordation Notice to Anthony A. Laurentano. If there are any questions, please call Lynn Hall at 617-994-0237.

If your receipt of this transmission is in error, please notify this firm immediately by collect call to sender at (617) 227-7400 and send the original transmission to us by return mail at the address below.

This transmission is intended for the sole use of the individual and entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. You are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or duplication of this transmission by someone other than the intended addressee or its designated agent is strictly prohibited.

LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LLP

1